ANS007b, 2016-08-31, ChrR Page 1 of 26
A P P L I C A T I O N N O T E
Designing an Inverting Buck-boost Converter with
MagI³C Power Module WPMDH1302401 / 171032401
(6 - 42 VIN / 3A / 5 - 24 VOUT)
ANS007B BY CHRISTOPHER RICHARDSON
1. Introduction_________________________________________________
MagI³C Power Modules from Würth Elektronik eiSos are normally used as synchronous buck regulators,

observed by considering that the voltages across CIN2 and COUT add together, with system ground at their
midpoint. Table 1 shows the maximum input voltage rating for each member of the VDRM family:
Type Package Order Code
WE Part
Description
VIN [V] VOUT [V] IOUT [A]
Variable
Step Down
Regulator
Module
(VDRM)
TO263-7EP 171 012 401 WPMDH1102401J 6 - 42 5 - 24 1
TO263-7EP 171 012 402 WPMDH1152401J 6 - 42 5 - 24 1.5
BQFN-39 171 020 302 WPMDB1200362Q 2.95 6 V 0.8 - 3.6 2
TO263-7EP 171 020 601 WPMDH1200601J 6 - 42 0.8 - 6 2
BQFN-41 171 021 501 WPMDU1251501N 7 - 50 2.5 - 15 2.5
TO263-7EP 171 032 401 WPMDH1302401J 6 - 42 5 - 24 3
BQFN-39 171 040 302 WPMDB1400362Q 2.95 6 V 0.8 - 3.6 4
TO263-7EP 171 050 601 WPMDM1500602J 6 - 36 0.8 - 6 5
BQFN-39 171 060 302 WPMDB1600362Q 2.95 6 V 0.8 - 3.6 6
Table 1: Input voltage, output voltage and output current ranges for the VDRM MagI³C Power modules
So for example the 171 032 401 (42 VIN / 3 A / 5 to 24 VOUT) when operating at an input of 24 V would be
limited to a theoretical maximum output voltage of -18 V. In practice at least 3 V to 4 V of headroom should
be left for ringing and transients, so the recommended maximum output voltage for an input of 24 V would be
around 14 V to 15 V.
Buck-boost operation also has a distinctive advantage over the buck regulator: as the name implies, the
absolute value of the output voltage can be higher or lower than the input voltage. As long as the minimum
on-time and off-time of the modules are respected, an output of -12 V is possible from an input as low as
6 V. Furthermore, once the module is operating the input voltage can go even lower than the normal, buck-
mode minimum VIN of 6 V as long as the sum of (VIN + |-VOUT|) is greater than or equal to 6 V. Figure 5 shows
maximum input voltage as a function of the output voltage and also maximum output voltage as a function of
input voltage.
ANS007b, 2016-08-31, ChrR Page 4 of 26
A P P L I C A T I O N N O T E
Designing an Inverting Buck-boost Converter with
MagI³C Power Module WPMDH1302401 / 171032401
(6 - 42 VIN / 3A / 5 - 24 VOUT)
Figure 5: Graphical maximum input voltage and output voltage relationships
3.2. Maximum Output Current
In the buck-boost topology the maximum output current that the regulator can deliver is a function of the duty